



\$~O-61

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **TEST.CAS. 87/2024 and I.A. 12083/2025**

MADANJIT SINGH OBEROI

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms.Kanika Agnihotri and Mr.Amer
Vaid, Advocates.

versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.Respondents

Through: Ms.Avni Singh, Panel Counsel with
Mr.Gaurav Munda, Advocate for R-1/
State.
Ms.Aastha Dhawan, Ms.Shaini
Bhardwaj and Mr.Aditya Sharma,
Advocates for R-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

% **13.05.2025**

I.A. 12083/2025 (by R-2 under Order VI Rule 16 r/w Section 151 of CPC)

1. Heard learned counsel appearing on behalf of respondent no.2.
2. Issue notice.
3. Ms.Kanika Agnihotri, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner, accepts notice. She prays for some time to seek instructions and to file the reply.
4. Let the needful be done within a period of four weeks from today.



5. List this application for consideration on 24.09.2025.

PURUSHAINdra KUMAR KAURAV, J

MAY 13, 2025

Nc/@m

Click here to check corrigendum, if any