



\$~19

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **TEST.CAS. 87/2024, I.A. 12083/2025**

MADANJIT SINGH OBEROI

.....Petitioner

Through: None

versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Shalini Bhardwaj, Mr. Aditya Sharma,
Adv. for R-2, M. 7895664246.

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)

ORDER

12.08.2025

%

Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.

I.A. 12083/2025 (u/O VI Rule 16 r/w Sec, 151 CPC filed by Respondent no.2)

Reply if any be filed with advance copy to the opposite party.

Rejoinder if any may be filed thereafter.

Be fixed for completion of pleadings on 29.10.2025.

**KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

AUGUST 12, 2025/SM