



\$~39

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **TEST.CAS. 87/2024, I.A. 27643/2025, I.A. 27644/2025**
MADANJIT SINGH OBEROIPetitioner

Through: Mr. Amer Vaid, Ms. Kanika Agnihotri, Advs.

versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.Respondent

Through: Mr. Aditya Sharma, Mr. Vedic Thukral,
Advs. for D-2.
Ms. Avni Singh, PC for GNCTD with Mr.
Abhishek Yadav, Adv.

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)

ORDER
% **07.11.2025**

Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.

I.A. 27643/2025 (u/S. 5 of Limitation Act seeking condonation of delay in filing the Rejoinder to the objections filed by Respondent no.2)

Heard. In view of the contents mentioned in the applications, the same are allowed subject to cost of Rs. 4000/- to be paid to the petitioner. The Rejoinder is taken on record. **I.A. stands disposed off.**

I.A. 27644/2025 (u/S. 5 of Limitation Act seeking condonation of delay of 10 days in re-filing the application seeking condonation of delay in filing Rejoinder to the objection filed by Respondent no.2)

Ld. Counsel for petitioner undertakes that he will supply the copy of application today itself. In view of allowing of I.A. 27643/2025, **the present application also stands disposed off.**

Be fixed for further proceedings on 22.01.2026.

KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

NOVEMBER 7, 2025/sm