



\$~14

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **TEST.CAS. 87/2024, I.A. 12083/2025**

MADANJIT SINGH OBEROI

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Amer Vaid, Ms. Kanika Agnihotri, Advs.

versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Avni Singh, PC for GNCTD with
Mr. Abhishek Yadav, Adv. for R-1.
Mr. Aditya Sharma, Mr. Avichal Mishra,
Advs. for R-2.

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)

ORDER

% **22.01.2026**

Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.

I.A. 12083/2025 (u/O VI Rule 16 r/w Sec. 151 CPC filed by Respondent no.2)

The reply to this I.A. filed on behalf of the plaintiff has been returned under objection, however, Rejoinder has come on record. In view of the same, the Reply be taken on record. Concerned official of Registry is directed to do the needful.

Be fixed for further proceedings on 27.04.2026.

**KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

JANUARY 22, 2026/SM