



\$~15

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ TEST.CAS. 87/2024, I.A. 12083/2025, I.A. 7451/2025, I.A. 45305/2024
MADANJIT SINGH OBEROI

.....Petitioner
Through: Ms. Barnita Sinha Roy, Adv.

versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.

.....Respondent
Through: Mr. Shiv Charan Garg, Mr. Imran Khan,
Ms. Jahanvi Garg, Advs. for D-2.

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)

ORDER
% **27.04.2026**

Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.

I.A. 12083/2025 (filed by respondent no.2 under Order VI Rule 16 read with Section 151 CPC)

Reply to this I.A. filed on behalf of the petitioner is already on record.

I.A. 7451/2025 (by respondent no.2 under Order XI Rule 14 read with Section 151 CPC)

I.A. 45305/2024 (by petitioner under Order XI Rule 14 CPC)

Let Reply if any be filed to the present IAs as last opportunity to the petitioner with advance copy to Ld. counsel for Respondent no.2 and matter be fixed for arguments on the same as well as other pending I.As on 02.09.2026.

KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

APRIL 27, 2026/SM